

No. 13-212

In The Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER,

v.

BRIMA WURIE, RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF SOUTHWESTERN LAW STUDENT
ANNA ARAN, AND PROFESSORS NORMAN M.
GARLAND AND MICHAEL M. EPSTEIN, IN
ASSOCIATION WITH THE AMICUS PROJECT
AT SOUTHWESTERN LAW SCHOOL, AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

NORMAN M. GARLAND

MICHAEL M. EPSTEIN

Counsel of Record

AMICUS PROJECT AT SOUTHWESTERN LAW SCHOOL

3050 WILSHIRE BLVD.

LOS ANGELES, CA 90010

(213) 738-6774

amicusproject@swlaw.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. FOURTH AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE MUST
 ADAPT TO MOBILE PHONES’ CAPACITY TO
 CONTAIN A LARGE VOLUME OF SENSITIVE,
 PERSONAL, AND PRIVATE INFORMATION 3

 A. Technological advances affect Fourth
 Amendment jurisprudence 3

 B. Most Americans own mobile phones and
 carry them on their person 4

 C. The quantity and quality of private
 information that mobile phones contain
 distinguishes them from the traditional
 containers in *Robinson* and *Ross*..... 6

 D. A rule that allows warrantless searches of
 mobile phones allows warrantless searches
 of homes 11

II. PURSUANT TO A SEARCH INCIDENT TO ARREST,
A POLICE OFFICER SHOULD BE ABLE TO SEIZE
AN ARRESTEE’S ELECTRONIC DEVICES, BUT
SHOULD THEN OBTAIN A SEARCH WARRANT TO
SEARCH THE ELECTRONIC DEVICES 16

A. The suggested rule governs various
technological devices 17

B. The suggested rule guides police officers,
magistrate judges, and trial courts 18

C. The suggested rule protects individuals’
reasonable expectation of privacy..... 19

D. The suggested rule fulfills *Chimel’s* dual
rationale for the search incident to arrest
exception 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009)	4
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	24
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	23
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	24
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746, 760 (2010).....	5
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	12
<i>Hawkins v. State</i> , 307 Ga. App. 253 (Ga. Ct. App. 2010) (Phipps, J. concurring & dissenting)	24
<i>In re United States for an Order Authorizing the Release of Historical Cell-Cite Info.</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 113 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	4, 21
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011)	23
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	4, 11, 16, 17

<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981), <i>abrogation</i> <i>recognized by Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011).....	7, 18
<i>Newhard v. Borders</i> , 649 F.Supp.2d 440 (W.D. Va. 2009)	22, 23
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	16
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	12, 16
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 244 P.3d 501 (Cal. 2011).....	6, 7
<i>R. v. Mohamad</i> , [2004] 69 O.R. 3d 481 (Can. Ont. C.A.).....	10
<i>R. v. Vu</i> , [2013] SCC 60 (Can.)	10
<i>Schlossberg v. Solesbee</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (D. Or. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smallwood v. State</i> , 113 So. 3d 724 (Fla. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 920 N.E.2d 949 (Ohio 2009)	6, 19, 24
<i>United States v. Flores-Lopez</i> , 670 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2012)	5, 6, 11, 12

<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 640 F.3d 168 (6th Cir. 2011)	6, 19
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 2013 WL 5945802 (D. Vt. Nov. 6, 2013).....	8
<i>United States v. McLaughlin</i> , 170 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 1999) (Trott, C.J, concurring).....	24
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 552 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40596 (N.D. Cal. 2007) ..	8, 9
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	6, 8, 11
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	6, 7, 8, 11
<i>United States v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965)	18
<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez</i> , 462 U.S. 579 (1983) (Brennan, J. dissenting).....	21
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	15, 19
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	16, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- About ADT*, ADT, <http://tinyurl.com/aboutadt> (last visited April 5, 2014) 13
- About IFTTT*, IFTTT, <http://tinyurl.com/aboutifttt> (last visited April 5, 2014)..... 12
- Stephen J. Blumberg, Julian V. Luke, Nadarajasundaram Ganesh, Michael E. Davern & Michel H. Boudreaux, *Wireless Substitution: State-level Estimates From the National Health Interview Survey, 2010-2011*, 61 Nat'l Health Stat. Rep. 1 (2012), available at <http://tinyurl.com/9q74e4l> 5
- Jan Lauren Boyles, Aaron Smith & Mary Madden, *Privacy and Data Management on Mobile Devices* (2013), available at <http://tinyurl.com/n6yfuls>..... 19, 20
- Call me if the liquor cabinet opens!*, IFTTT, <http://tinyurl.com/iftttrecipe3> (last visited April 5, 2014)..... 13
- Cell Phone and Smartphone Ownership Demographics*, Pew Research Center, <http://tinyurl.com/ppdsm38> (last visited April 3, 2014)..... 4
- Alexandra Chang, *6 Smartphone-Controlled Home Products*, Dwell (Sept. 9, 2013), <http://tinyurl.com/dwellsmartphonehome> 12

<i>Find My iPhone, iPad, and Mac</i> , Apple.com, http://tinyurl.com/mut5obb (last visited April 3, 2014).....	20
Brian Fling, <i>Mobile Design and Development</i> (2009).....	7
<i>Hey kids! That party is getting too quiet. Make some noise down there!</i> , IFTTT, http://tinyurl.com/iftttrecipe4 (last visited April 5, 2014).....	13
<i>iCloud</i> , Apple.com, http://tinyurl.com/63gt4mu (last visited April 3, 2014)	9
<i>Keep Your Phone Safe: How to Protect Yourself From Wireless Threats</i> , ConsumerReports.org, http://tinyurl.com/o28upnc (last visited April 3, 2014).....	20
<i>Meet Hue: You and Hue</i> , Philips, http://tinyurl.com/youandhue (last visited April 5, 2014).....	12
<i>Menstrual Calendar Premium</i> , Google Play, http://tinyurl.com/cvxbyw2 (last visited April 3, 2014).....	9
<i>Mint.com Personal Finance</i> , Google Play, http://tinyurl.com/7glpvg6 (last visited April 3, 2014).....	9
<i>Motion detected on one of the house netcams</i> , IFTTT, http://tinyurl.com/iftttrecipe2 (last visited April 5, 2014).....	13

- My Medical*, iTunes, <http://tinyurl.com/mkmsn8y>
(last visited April 3, 2014)..... 9
- Devin W. Ness, *Information Overload: Why Omnipresent Technology and the Rise of Big Data Shouldn't Spell the End for Privacy As We Know It*, 31 *Cardozo Arts & Ent. L.J.* 925 (2013)..... 5, 7
- Remote Home Monitoring From Your Smartphone*, ADT, <http://tinyurl.com/adtreremote> (last visited April 5, 2014) 14
- Patricia E. Salkin, *From Bricks and Mortar to Mega-Bytes and Mega-Pixels: The Changing Landscape of the Impact of Technology and Innovation on Urban Development*, 42/43 *Urb. Law.* 11 (2011) 7
- Smart Home: Getting Ready For Smart Home Systems*, ADT, <http://tinyurl.com/adtsmarthome>
(last visited April 5, 2014)..... 14
- Cheryl Staats & Charles Patton, *State of the Science: Implicit Bias Review* (2013), available at <http://tinyurl.com/kntjae9>21, 22
- Turn your lights to orange when the room's Carbon Dioxide rises above 1000 ppm*, IFTTT, <http://tinyurl.com/iftttrecipe5> (last visited April 5, 2014)..... 13
- WeMo Switch + Motion*, Belkin, <http://tinyurl.com/belkinwemoswitch> (last visited April 5, 2014) 12

While I'm not home, let me know if any motion is detected in my house, IFTTT,
<http://tinyurl.com/iftttrecipe1> (last visited April 5, 2014)..... 13
